



ORDERS OF CAMP COMMANDER RICK T. LAROSA

Camp Order No. 1 — Election and Appointment of Officers

Camp Order No. 2 — Assistant Camp Treasurer and Committee Appointments



Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



CAMP ORDER No. 1 Series 2021

ELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF OFFICERS

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Having been duly elected Camp Commander, it is with my sincerest appreciation for your confidence and support that I assume command of the Phil Sheridan Camp Number 4, for the 2021 term. I am pleased to assure all of you that my fellow Camp Officers and I will diligently work to ensure that the Camp does all that it can to bring honor to our forefathers who fought to preserve the Union, and to uphold the great traditions of the Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War. My term shall be guided by the principles of our Order: Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty.

<u>Section 2</u>: I hereby establish the Camp headquarters at my residence in Campbell, Santa Clara County, California, as the Camp Headquarters. Correspondence should be sent to me via email at <camp4@suvpac.org>.

<u>Section 3</u>: Camp Brothers who were duly elected at the Camp meeting of 7 November 2020, and installed on 30 January 2021 by Department Commander Rudy Velasco III, are as follows:

- Commander Bro. Rick T. LaRosa
- Sr. Vice-Commander Bro. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Jr. Vice-Commander vacant
- Secretary Bro. Tad D. Campbell, PCinC
- Treasurer Bro. Linn W. Malaznik
- Council Bro. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Council Bro. Frank C. Avila, PCC
- Council Bro. Donald E. Menzies
- > Delegate to United Veterans Council Bro. Frank C. Avila, PCC
- Delegate to United Veterans Council Bro. Rick T. LaRosa, CC
- Delegate to United Veterans Council Bro. Daniel R. Earl, PCC

Section 4: Camp Brothers are appointed as follows:

- Chaplain Bro. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Patriotic Instructor Bro. Dean A. Enderlin, PDC
- Counselor Bro. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Historian Bro. John E. Stolp, PCC
- ➢ Guide vacant
- Color Bearer Bro. Frank C. Avila, PCC
- ➤ Guard Bro. Paul E. Lavrischeff, PCC
- Signals Officer/Webmaster Bro. Tad D. Campbell, PCinC
- Graves Registration Officer Bro. Kenneth G. Felton
- > Civil War Memorials Officer Bro. Bro. Kenneth G. Felton
- Eagle Scout Certificate Coordinator vacant
- Legislative Officer Bro. Daniel R. Earl, PCC
- Sheridan's Dispatch Newsletter Editor Bro. Tad D. Campbell, PCinC

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this thirtieth day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand twenty-one, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred forty-fifth, in the City of San José, County of Santa Clara, State of California by Rick T. LaRosa, Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

> By Order of: /s/ Rick T. LaRosa, Commander Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



ATTEST:

/s/ Tad D. Campbell (PCinC), Secretary Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



CAMP ORDER No. 2 Series 2021

ASSISTANT CAMP TREASURER AND COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Brother Thomas T. Graham, PDC, is hereby appointed as Assistant Camp Treasurer for the 2021-2022 term.

<u>Section 2</u>: The following Brothers are hereby appointed to the respective Camp Committees for the 2021-2022 term:

- Membership Committee:
 - Bro. Tad D. Campbell PCinC (member).
- Program, Publicity, and Policy Committee:
 - Bro. Daniel R. Earl PCC (chair)
- Graves and War Memorials Committee:
 - Bro. Kenneth G. Felton (chair)
- ➢ Bylaws Committee:
 - Bro. Daniel R. Earl PCC (chair)
 - Bro. Tad D. Campbell PCinC (member)
 - Bro. Thomas T. Graham PDC (member)
- ➢ History Committee:
 - Bro. John E. Stolp PCC (chair)
 - Bro. Daniel R. Earl PCC (member)
- Ceremonial Observances Committee:
 - Bro. Robert J. Kadlec PCC (chair)
- Military Affairs Committee:
 - Bro. Paul E. Lavrischeff PCC (chair)
- ➢ Visitations Committee:
 - Bro. Daniel R. Earl PCC (chair)

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this seventh day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand twenty-one, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred forty-fifth, in the City of San José, County of Santa Clara, State of California by Rick T. LaRosa, Commander of the Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4, Department of California and Pacific, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

By Order of: /s/ Rick T. LaRosa, Commander Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



ATTEST:

/s/ Tad D. Campbell (PCinC), Secretary Phil Sheridan Camp No. 4 Department of California and Pacific Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War